
487085-2021 Page 1/5

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 487085-2021 - Result
Hungary-Budapest: Engineering design services
OJ S 187/2021 27/09/2021
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: NIF Nemzeti Infrastruktúra Fejlesztő zártkörűen működő Részvénytársaság
National registration number: 11906522241
Postal address: Váci út 45.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU Magyarország
Postal code: 1134
Country: Hungary
Contact person: Közbeszerzési Osztály
E-mail: kozbeszerzes@nif.hu
Telephone: +36 18025769

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.nif.hu

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Other activity: Közlekedési Infrastruktúra Fejlesztése

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
M9-es út, 51. és 54. sz. útszakasz előkészítése
Reference number: EKR000636502021

Main CPV code
71320000 Engineering design services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
M9 gyorsforgalmi út, 51. számú főút és 54. számú főút közötti szakasz előkészítése keretében 
KHT elkészítése, környezetvédelmi engedély megszerzése.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/487085-2021
mailto:kozbeszerzes@nif.hu?subject=TED
http://www.nif.hu


487085-2021 Page 2/5

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.7. Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 62 350 000,00 HUF

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
71320000 Engineering design services, , 71356400 Technical planning services 90700000 
Environmental services

Place of performance
NUTS code: HU11 Budapest
Main site or place of performance: Ajánlatkérő mindenkori székhelye Magyarország, 1134 
Budapest Váci út 45.

Description of the procurement
M9 gyorsforgalmi út, 51. számú főút és 54. számú főút közötti szakasz előkészítése, KHT 
elkészítése és környezetvédelmi engedély megszerzése.
- Környezeti Hatástanulmány elkészítése, valamint környezetvédelmi engedély megszerzése
- az előkészítési feladatok keretében cca. 12,3 km új nyomvonalon vezetett 2x1 sávos, 
távlatban 2x2 sávos autóúttá fejleszthető gyorsforgalmi út és csomópontok (várhatóan 2 
csomópont) kialakításának környezetvédelmi vizsgálatára kerüljön sor, mely során a lehető 
legnagyobb mértékben figyelembe kell venni a korábban elkészült tervekben rögzített 
nyomvonalat, továbbá a már elkészült, 6. sz. főútig tartó szakasz vonatkozásában a szintbeni 
csomópont fejlesztését
- 314/2005 (XII.25.) Korm. rendelet szerinti vizsgálat lefolytatása, részvétel az eljárásban, 
előzetes határozat megszerzése
- településrendezési tervek módosítása
- kapcsolódó beruházásokkal az összhang vizsgálata és megteremtése
- 2001. évi LXIV. KöTv szerinti előzetes régészeti dokumentáció
- tervezői támogatási feladatok ellátása

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: 2. A szerződés teljesítésében részt vevő, a KM 1. részében 
meghatározott szakembereken túli szakemberek szakmai tapasztalata. Összesen / Weighting: 
40
Quality criterion - Name: 2.1. Ajánlattevő által bemutatott 1 fő természetvédelmi szakértő 
szakember Közlekedésfejlesztési Projektekre vonatkozó KHT elkészítésében szerzett 
tapasztalata (min. 0 db - max. 5 db) / Weighting: 20
Quality criterion - Name: 2.2. Ajánlattevő által bemutatott 1 fő zaj és rezgésvédelem szakértő 
szakember Közlekedésfejlesztési Projektekre vonatkozó KHT elkészítésében szerzett 
tapasztalata (min. 0 db - max. 5 db) / Weighting: 20
Quality criterion - Name: 3. A KM 1. részében, az AF III.1.3) M/2.1. pont szerinti vagy a 3. 
részszempontra vállalt szakember szakmai tapasztalata Összesen / Weighting: 10
Quality criterion - Name: 3.1. A felhívás III.1.3) M/2.1. vagy a 3. részszemp vállalt szakember 
Közlekedésfejlesztési Projektekre von KHT elkészítésében szerzett, alk köv felüli többlettap 
(KHT darabszáma, max. 5 db) / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 50

Information about options
Options: no



487085-2021 Page 3/5

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2019/S 248-614285

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1

Title:
M9-es út, 51. és 54. sz. útszakasz előkészítése

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
16/09/2021

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: UTIBER Közúti Beruházó Kft
National registration number: 10554885243
Postal address: Csóka Utca 7-13
Town: Budapest

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/614285-2019


487085-2021 Page 4/5

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.3.

NUTS code: HU110 Budapest
Postal code: 1115
Country: Hungary
E-mail: emi@utiber.hu
Telephone: +36 12030559
Fax: +36 12037607
Internet address: http://www.utiber.hu
The contractor is an SME: yes

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: UVATERV Út-, Vasúttervező Zrt.
National registration number: 10867156243
Postal address: Dombóvári Út 17-19.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU110 Budapest
Postal code: 1117
Country: Hungary
E-mail: kozbeszerzes@uvaterv.hu
Telephone: +36 13714041
Fax: +36 12063914
Internet address: http://www.uvaterv.hu
The contractor is an SME: yes

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Pannonway Építő Kft.
National registration number: 13099581220
Postal address: Batsányi J. U. 9.
Town: Zalaegerszeg
NUTS code: HU223 Zala
Postal code: 8900
Country: Hungary
E-mail: info@pannonway.hu
Telephone: +36 92598757
Fax: +36 92598757
Internet address: http://www.pannonway.hu
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 62 350 000,00 HUF

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
A Kbt. 105. § (2) bekezdés c) pontja szerinti verseny újranyitási eljárás.
Közbeszerzési eljárásban ajánlatot benyújtó ajánlattevők:
1. TURA- Terv Mérnökiroda Kft. (konzorciumvezető, 1145 Budapest, Gyarmat u. 30., 
adószáma:
12602908-2-42), a Via Futura Mérnöki, Tanácsadó és Szolgáltató Kft. (1111 Budapest, Zenta 
u. 1.,

mailto:emi@utiber.hu?subject=TED
http://www.utiber.hu
mailto:kozbeszerzes@uvaterv.hu?subject=TED
http://www.uvaterv.hu
mailto:info@pannonway.hu?subject=TED
http://www.pannonway.hu


487085-2021 Page 5/5

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

Adószáma: 13260534-2-43) és az UNITEF’83 Műszaki Tervező és Fejlesztő Zrt. (1119 
Budapest,
Bornemissza tér 12.. adószáma: 12108129-2-43) közös ajánlattevők
2. UTIBER Közúti Beruházó Kft. (konzorciumvezető, 1115 Budapest, Csóka u. 7-13., 
adószáma:
10554885-2-43), Pannonway Építő Kft. (8900 Zalaegerszeg Batsányi J. u. 9.. adószáma:
13099581-2-20) és az UVATERV Út-, Vasúttervező Zrt. (1117 Budapest, Dombóvári út 17-19.,
Adószáma: 10867156-2-43) közös ajánlattevők
3. FŐMTERV Mérnöki Tervező Zrt. (konzorciumvezető, 1024 Budapest, Lövőház u. 37.,
Adószáma:13842217-2-41) és a RODEN Mérnöki Iroda Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság (1089
Budapest, Villám u. 13., adószáma: 10624672-2-42.) közös ajánlattevők

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026
Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
A Kbt. 148. §.-a szerint

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026
Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593

Date of dispatch of this notice
22/09/2021

mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED
mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED

